## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

2021 Legislative Sess	ion
-----------------------	-----

Resolution No.	CR-25-2021	
Proposed by	The Chair (by request – County Executive)	
Introduced by	Council Member Hawkins	
Co-Sponsors		
Date of Introduction	on March 16, 2021	
RESOLUTION		
A RESOLUTION co	oncerning	
	Contract Approvals	
For the purpose of a	pproving certain multiyear contracts in accordance with the Prince George's	
County Charter section	on 819 and Subtitle 10 of the Prince George's County Code.	
WHEREAS,	pursuant to Section 819 of the Charter for Prince George's County, the	
Council must approv	ve, by Resolution, all multiyear contracts exceeding an aggregate of Five	
Hundred Thousand I	Dollars (\$500,000.00) for goods and services, as well as all multiyear	
personal service con	tracts exceeding an aggregate of One Hundred Thousand Dollars	
(\$100,000.00) per co	ontractor; and	
WHEREAS,	pursuant to Section 10-105 of the Prince George's County Code, the County	
Executive must subr	nit, on a yearly basis, a report listing all executory multiyear personal service	
contracts for the ensuing fiscal year exceeding an aggregate of One Hundred Thousand Dollars		
(\$100,000.00) per contractor, and all other executory multiyear contracts for the ensuing fiscal		
year exceeding an aggregate of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for public review,		
comment, and appro	val action by the County Council; and	
WHEREAS,	the Council reviewed the annual report of executory multiyear contracts	
submitted by the Co	unty Executive for FY21, set forth in Attachment A and incorporated as if	
set forth fully herein	; and	
WHEREAS,	due to the effects that the COVID-19 pandemic had on County operations, it	
has been identified that Attachment A was not subjected to public hearing or public comment		
prior to being approved as an attachment to the budget; and		
WHEREAS,	the Council finds that, based on its review of Attachment A, an action to	

approve the included executory multiyear contracts is required in accordance with the prescriptions of County law and to ratify any contracts listed within Attachment A that were executed to date; and

WHEREAS, the Council further finds that the approval of such multiyear contracts necessitating Council action is plainly in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the proposed executory multiyear contracts requiring approval of the County Council, submitted by the County Executive pursuant to Section 819 and Subtitle 10 of the Prince George's County Code and described as set forth in Attachment A hereto, be and the same are hereby APPROVED.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive is hereby authorized to make such necessary modifications, adjustments, corrections, or any other changes as may be necessary, to finalize the subject agreements in any manner the County Executive may deem necessary or proper but not altering its substance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Council hereby ratifies the multiyear contracts identified on Attachment A that have been signed to date.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution requires a public hearing; the Clerk of the County Council shall be directed to set and give notice of a public hearing on this Resolution in accordance with prescriptions of law.

Adopted this <u>18th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2021.

## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY:

Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair

ATTEST:

Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council